

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MINUTEMAN HEALTH, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 16-cv-11570-FDS
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND)	Leave to file granted
MEDICAID SERVICES, THOMAS E.)	on March 13, 2017
PRICE, M.D., Secretary of)	
Health and Human Services, in his Official)	
Capacity, and SEEMA VERMA,)	
Administrator for the Centers for)	
Medicare and Medicaid Services, in her)	
Official Capacity,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. WEINREB
Acting United States Attorney

JOEL McELVAINE
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Serena Orloff
SERENA M. ORLOFF
U.S. Department of Justice,
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 305-0167
Serena.M.Orloff@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Affordable Care Act	4
A. Overview.....	4
B. The “3Rs” Programs	6
1. Transitional Reinsurance	6
2. Temporary Risk Corridors	7
3. Permanent Risk Adjustment	7
a. Overview of the Risk Adjustment Program.....	8
b. The Risk Adjustment Methodology.....	10
i. The Methodology Promulgated in the 2014 Benefit Rule.....	10
ii. Evolution of the Methodology Since the 2014 Benefit Rule.....	12
II. Minuteman Health	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Minuteman Lacks Standing to Bring Its Massachusetts-Based Claims.....	15
II. The Department’s Methodology Easily Survives APA Review.....	17
A. Standard of Review under the APA.....	18
B. The 2014 Rule Is Consistent with the Statute and Is Reasonable.....	19
1. The Department’s Use of the State Average Premium Is Consistent with the Statutory Text and Is Reasonable	20
a. Section 1343 Does Not Bar Use of the State Average Premium	20
b. The State Average Premium Is a Rational Way of Measuring the Costs of Adverse Selection	22

c. Minuteman’s Other Arguments Against the State Average Premium Should Be Rejected	25
2. The Department’s Use of HCCs Is Reasonable	28
3. The Department’s Approach to Capturing HCCs Is Reasonable.....	30
a. Partial Year Enrollees	30
b. Prescription Drug Data	32
c. HHS Adequately Addressed Comments.....	34
4. The Program Is Reasonable Vis a Vis Bronze Plans	36
C. The 2015-2017 Rules Are Consistent with the Statute and Are Reasonable.....	37
D. The 2018 Rule Is Consistent with the Statute and Is Reasonable.....	38
1. The Adjustment to the State Average Premium Is Reasonable	39
2. The Department Reasonably Addressed the Estimation Bias Critique	40
3. Minuteman’s Bronze Plan Challenge Fails.....	41
III. There Is No Basis for the Retroactive Relief Minuteman Seeks	42
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Award Relief that Is Primarily Monetary.....	42
B. Even if Backward Looking Recalculations Are Not “Money Damages” They Are Inequitable and Should Not Be Awarded Here.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2012)	18, 21
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015)	40
<i>Batsche v. Burwell</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (D. Minn. 2016)	42, 43
<i>Bennett v. Murphy</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D. Mass. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	45
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	43
<i>Brazos Elec. Power Co-op. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 144 F.3d 784 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Brilmyer v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D. Mass. 2006)	15, 20
<i>Brown v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 46 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 1995)	27, 35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc., v. United States</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	18
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	15
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Christopher Village, L.P. v. United States</i> , 360 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	42
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Cty. of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	43

<i>Drouin v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-596-JL, 2012 WL 1850967 (D.N.H. May 18, 2012)	15
<i>E. Niagara Pub. Power All. & Pub. Power Coal. v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	27
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 15-CV-01270 (CRC), 2017 WL 1379311 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2017)	19
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	28
<i>Gerhart v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00151, 2017 WL 1019816 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 16, 2017)	43
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	45
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2012)	44
<i>Interstate Nat'l Gas Ass'n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4
<i>Louisiana Forestry Ass'n v. Sec'y Dep't of Labor</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Louisiana Federal Land Bank Ass'n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Inc. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	7
<i>Lee Mem'l Health Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2016)	35, 41
<i>Lovgren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 143 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Maine Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016)	18, 34

<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,</i> 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,</i> 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</i> 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. EPA,</i> 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	35
<i>New Mexico v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,</i> No. 84-2347, 1987 WL 109007 (10th Cir. Jan. 7, 1987)	35
<i>S. Shore Hosp. Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 308 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002)	15, 18, 34
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,</i> 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 776 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Sistema Universitario Ana G. Mendez v. Riley,</i> 234 F.3d 772 (1st Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Tortorella v. United States,</i> 486 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2007)	42
<i>United States v. Goodner Bros. Aircraft, Inc.,</i> 966 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass'n Gregoria Auffant, Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 447 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006)	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	42
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18	6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-94	6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031–18041.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	5, 7, 9, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18042.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)	1
<u>State Laws</u>	
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 175, § 117C	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 415:24	26
<u>Administrative & Executive Materials</u>	
45 C.F.R. §§ 153.220–153.235	7
45 C.F.R. § 153.230.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 153.20.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 153.100(b)-(c).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 153.310.....	10
45 C.F.R. § 153.320	10
45 C.F.R. § 153.530.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 153.730	10
45 C.F.R. § 154.200(a).....	26
45 C.F.R. § 155.20(a).....	9
Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, Proposed Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011)	9
Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012).....	10
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, Proposed Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	12, 37, 38
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, Proposed Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 70,674 (Nov. 26, 2014)	12
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)	12, 37
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 75,488 (Dec. 2, 2015)	32, 37
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2017, 81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016).....	9, 12, 13, 38
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018, Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 61,456 (Sep. 6, 2016)	39
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018, 81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Mark A. Hall, <i>Risk Adjustment Under the Affordable Care Act: Issues and Options</i> , 20 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 222 (Spring 2011)	8
